A RESOLUTION

Confirming the nomination of Mr. Stanislaus Kensof to serve as Deputy Chief of Mission of the Federated States of Micronesia at the Embassy in Fiji.

- 1 WHEREAS, pursuant to section 207 of title 2 of the Code of
- 2 the Federated States of Micronesia, the President of the
- 3 Federated States of Micronesia shall appoint the Deputy Chiefs
- 4 of Mission of the various embassies and diplomatic missions of
- 5 the Federated States of Micronesia, subject to the advice and
- 6 consent of the Congress; and
- WHEREAS, with the advent of the new executive
- 8 administration, a public official whose appointment is subject
- 9 to advice and consent of the Congress shall submit his
- 10 resignation no later than 90 days after the President of the
- 11 Federated States of Micronesia takes the oath of office, or at
- 12 the time a new nominee for such position is confirmed by
- 13 Congress, whichever is earlier; and
- 14 WHEREAS, Mr. Kensof is currently the Deputy Chief of
- 15 Mission of the FSM Embassy in Fiji and has exhibited exemplary
- 16 and outstanding performance of his duties and responsibilities;
- 17 and
- 18 WHEREAS, based on his extensive experience and knowledge
- 19 in the office of DCM at the FSM Embassy in Fiji, the President
- 20 of the Federated States of Micronesia hereby nominates Mr.

1 Kensof to maintain the DCM position for the FSM Embassy in Fiji; now, therefore, 3 BE IT RESOLVED by the Seventeenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, First Regular Session, 2011, that the Congress hereby gives its advice and consent to the nomination of Mr. Stanislaus Kensof to serve as Deputy Chief of Mission at the Embassy in Fiji; and BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this 8 resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated States of Micronesia, the Governor of each State, and Mr. Stanislaus Kensof. 11 12 Introduced by: /s/ Florencio S. Harper 13 Date: 5/25/11 Florencio S. Harper 14 (by request) 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

2 of 2